parole or probation as the time of removal review; or the person is in custody.  

twenty-eight (28th) birthdays for those 18 and older, and every two years if they were 
younger than 18 at the time of activation.  

a. Pre-Policy Update –– October 2023 

Two hundred and thirty-two (232) were reviewed prior to the updated IUP in October 
2023 [see Table 2]. All 232 entries were assessed by this Office to determine if there 
were any delays.  Thirteen (13) of the entries were individuals below 18 at the time 
of activation who should have been reviewed within two years of their activation date.

[...]

One entry was reviewed on time and the remaining 12 entries were delayed for 
periods ranging from 6 to 30 months. Of those 13, ten (10) were renewed and three 
(3) were deactivated.  

The remaining 219 were all adults. Twenty-one (21) were reviewed on or before their 
scheduled date. One hundred thirty-five (135) were reviewed within 0 to 6 months of 
their scheduled date; 27 were 6 to 12 months past due; 32 were 12 to 18 months past 
due; and 4 were 18 to 24 months past due. Thirty-four (34) were deactivated and 185 
were renewed.  

In total, with respect to adults and minors collectively, out of the 232 entries reviewed 
prior to the updated IUP, 195 were renewed and 37 were deactivated.  

Table 2: Entries for Review – Before October 2023 

b. Post-Policy Update –– October 1, 2023 

One hundred and forty-six (146) entries were reviewed after October 1, 2023 to 
determine if there were delays in conducting the review. For those reviewed after the 
policy change, 46 were below 18 at the time of activation, and should have been 
reviewed within two years of their activation date.

[...]

twenty-third (23rd) and twenty-eight (28th) birthdays to determine if renewal was 
necessary. The IUP did not provide guidance as to when removal was or was not 
necessary. The April 11, 2021 IUP simply stated that the individuals are reviewed 
“…to determine if their actions and records warrant continued inclusion.”42  

Two hundred and thirty-two (232) individuals were reviewed by NYPD prior to 
October 2023 and 195 were renewed. Of those 195, one hundred seventeen (117) were 
arrested, 18 were in custody, 10 were on parole or probation, 29 had police contact 
within 3 years, and 21 listed “social media account active” as the reason for renewal. 
In October 2023, the Department updated its IUP to reflect the new review policy,

[...]

criminal group’s activities; 

2. The subject is on parole or probation at the time of removal 
review; or 

3. The subject is in the custody of any local city, state, or federal 
correctional facility or similar complex at the time of removal 
review. 

One hundred forty-six (146) were reviewed by NYPD after October 15, 2023, and 86 
of those were renewed. Of those 86, all except one was renewed for reasons consistent 
with the updated IUP and Chief of Detectives Memorandum. That individual had 
been renewed in error and later deactivated.